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DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY

TAX PARCEL ID #: 19319206

TOTAL SITE AREA: 2.12 Acres

EXISTING ZONING: C (Conditional)

PROPOSED ZONING: B-H (CD)

SETBACKS: See Development
Standards

EXISTING USE: See Development
Standards

VEHICULAR PARKING:
REQUIRED: 96
PROPOSED: 85 (See Development

Standards)
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

GENERAL PROVISIONS

A. These Development Standards form a part of the Rezoning Plan associated
with the Rezoning Application filed by The Pep Boys-Manny, Moe & Jack, Inc.
for an approximately 2.12 acre site located on the east side of East
Independence Boulevard and at the terminus of Northeast Court, which site is
more particularly depicted on the Rezoning Plan (hereinafter referred to as the
“Site”).

B. The development and use of the Site will be governed by the Rezoning Plan,
these Development Standards and the applicable provisions of the Town of
Matthews Unified Development Ordinance (the “Ordinance”).  Subject to the
exemptions from the Ordinance requirements set out in these Development
Standards and on the Rezoning Plan pursuant to Section 155.401.1(I) of the
Ordinance, the regulations established under the Ordinance for the Business
Highway (B-H) zoning district shall govern the use and development of the
Site.

EXEMPTIONS PURSUANT TO SECTION 155.401.1(I) OF THE ORDINANCE

A. The number of required off-street parking spaces for the current use of the
Site is 96 parking spaces as provided in the Parking Summary.  However,
pursuant to Section 155.401.1(I)(1)(c) of the Ordinance, the amount of
required parking spaces on the Site is hereby reduced by 15 percent from 96
parking spaces to 82 parking spaces, and the Site shall be considered to be
in conformance with the Ordinance.

B. The existing building located on the Site encroaches 20 feet into the
transitional setback from East Independence Boulevard as depicted on the
Rezoning Plan.  However, pursuant to Section 155.401.1(I)(1)(a) of the
Ordinance, the existing building and the Site shall be considered to be in
conformance with the setback requirements of the Ordinance.

C. The accessory structure located at the rear of the Site encroaches 15 feet into
the setback from Northeast Court as depicted on the Rezoning Plan.
However, pursuant to Section 155.401.1(I)(1)(a) of the Ordinance, the
accessory structure and the Site shall be considered to be in conformance
with the setback requirements of the Ordinance.

D. To the extent that the Site does not meet the landscaping regulations of the
Ordinance, the Site will be exempt from the installation of new landscaping to
meet current standards pursuant to Sections 155.401.1(I)(1)(d) and (e) of the
Ordinance.

PERMITTED USES

The Site may be devoted to any use or uses permitted by right or under prescribed
conditions in the B-H zoning district, and to any accessory uses allowed in the B-H
zoning district.

MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA

A. The total floor area of the existing building located on the Site is 23,700
square feet.

B. The existing building located on the Site may be expanded provided,
however, that the maximum total floor area of the building located on the Site
may not exceed 26,200 square feet, the expansion area of the building shall
meet the applicable setback, side yard and rear yard requirements of the
Ordinance, and the expanded building and the use or uses located therein
meet the off-street parking requirements of the Ordinance (as reduced by 15
percent as provided herein).

TRANSPORTATION AND PARKING

A. Vehicular access into the Site shall be limited to the existing access points
which are generally depicted on the Rezoning Plan.

B. Any use or uses located on the Site shall be required to meet the minimum
off-street parking requirements of the Ordinance, provided, however, that the
required number of off-street parking spaces located on the Site for any use
or uses may be reduced by 15 percent pursuant to Section 155.401.1(I)(1)(c)
of the Ordinance.

C. Required parking may be located within the transitional setback and the
setback as depicted on the Rezoning Plan.

ARCHITECTURAL STANDARDS

Renovations or alterations to the exterior portions of any building located on the
Site and the expansion of any building located on the Site shall be permitted
without an amendment to this Rezoning Plan or the approval of the Matthews
Board of Commissioners.

SIGNS

All signs installed on the Site shall comply with the requirements of the Ordinance.

BINDING EFFECT OF THE REZONING APPLICATION

If this Rezoning Application is approved, all conditions applicable to the
development and/or use of the Site imposed under this Rezoning Plan will, unless
amended in the manner provided under the Ordinance, be binding upon and inure
to the benefit of Applicant and the current and subsequent owners of the Site and
their respective successors in interest and assigns.  Throughout these
Development Standards, the terms, "Applicant" and "owner" or "owners" shall be
deemed to include the heirs, devisees, personal representatives, successors in
interest and assigns of Applicant or the owner or owners of the Site from time to
time who may be involved in any future development thereof.
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Listing of Property Owners within 100 feet 

 
Tax Parcel Number 193-221-12 

 

CMC Acquisition Company A LLC 

c/o Dave E. Parsons 

6600 AAA Drive 

Charlotte, NC 28212 

 

Tax Parcel Number 193-221-13 

 

OHM Hotels Matthews LLC 

Attn: Alkesh Patel 

1348 Matthews Township Py 

Suite 200 

Matthews, NC 28105 

 

Tax Parcel Number 193-221-06 

 

Realty Income Corporation 

PO Box 460069 

Escondido, CA 92046-0069 

 

Tax Parcel Number 193-192-07 

 

Western Auto Supply Co 

%Advance Auto Parts 

PO Box 2710 

Roanoke, VA 24001 

 

Tax Parcel Number 193-192-08 

 

East Independence Prop 

c/o Dr. Fletcher Keith 

4010 Triangle Drive 

Charlotte, NC 28208 

 

Tax Parcel Number 193-192-10 

 

Oh Sean 

Tae Kyu Park 

3216 Old Monroe Road 

Stallings, NC 28104 

 

Tax Parcel Number 193-192-22 

 

EIP Investments LLC 

4010 Triangle Drive 

Charlotte, NC 28208 

 

Tax Parcel Number 193-192-11 

 

Pleasants Holdings I LLC 

PO Box 18624 

Charlotte, NC 28218 
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